
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday 9 February 2017 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Alex Clarke

Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor David Wood

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held 15 November (attached) and to authorise the Chairman 
to sign them.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 28)

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2016/17.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE, GRANT CERTIFICATION AND ANNUAL AUDIT 
LETTER  (Pages 29 - 66)

This report covers three updates from Grant Thornton, who are the Council’s 
external auditors. 

These include an update on the Audit letter and an update Grant Certification 
letter for the year ended 31 March 2016. Both of these items have to be 
received by this Committee in accordance with the Audit regulations. 

Finally there is general progress report on latest issues from Grant Thornton 
who will be attendance at the meeting to present this short item and the letters.

6. REVIEW OF CCTV PROVISION  (Pages 67 - 72)

This report provides an update on the progress of the review of CCTV to date.

7. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - MONITORING 
REPORT  (Pages 73 - 102)

This report summarises the current position in relation to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000, and considers how the Act has been used in 
recent years by the Council.

8. CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT TWO 2016 TO 2017  (Pages 
103 - 130)

This report provides an update against our Key Priority Performance Targets 
that are either on amber or red for 2016 to 2017, under our new Corporate Plan.

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 131 - 134)

This report updates the Committee on its work programme 2016/17.



10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 15 November 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman);Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Tony Axelrod, Steve Bridger, Alex Clarke, Rob Geleit, Jan Mason, 
Humphrey Reynolds and Mike Teasdale (as nominated substitute for Councillor David 
Wood)

In Attendance:  Karen Williams (Risk Advisory Director) (RSM Risk Assurance Services 
LLP) (Items 17 - 22 only)

Absent: Councillor Peter O'Donovan and Councillor David Wood

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Margaret Jones 
(Scrutiny Officer), Gillian McTaggart (Corporate Risk & Governance Manager), Kelvin 
Shooter (Community Safety & Projects Officer) (Items 17 - 20 only) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

17 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the Public.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 October 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

20 EPSOM & EWELL COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP HALF YEAR 
REPORT 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted a report on the work and likely future 
structure of the Epsom and Ewell Community Safety Partnership (CSP).

The following matters were considered:

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 
November 2016

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Amalgamation with East Surrey Community Safety Partnership (ESCSP). 
A proposal to amalgamate the CSP with the ESCSP had been approved 
by the Environment Committee on 25 October 2016. The Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee was informed that the Surrey Police and 
Crime Commissioner would now be requested to confirm the 
amalgamation. It was hoped that this would be completed before 
Christmas.

b) Joint Action Group (JAG) and Community Incident Action Group (CIAG) 
continuation. The Committee was informed that JAG and CIAG 
arrangements would remain as they currently were following the 
amalgamation with ESCSP detailed above. 

c) Further information regarding the work of the JAG and CIAG. Following a 
request from a member of the Committee for further information on the 
work undertaken by the JAG and CIAG, the Committee was informed that 
due to the sensitive nature of information considered by those groups, this 
was not always possible. 

It was noted that the Scrutiny Officer would work with the Community 
Safety & Projects Officer to ensure that the Committee was provided with 
sufficient and appropriate information on the work of the CSP, to enable it 
to undertake its crime and disorder scrutiny role whilst also ensuring that 
confidentially and data protection requirements were met.

21 INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the audit plan 
for 2016/17.

The following matters were considered:

a) Audit Assignment: cash handling. The Committee was informed that the 
Auditor did not have any significant concerns regarding cash handling 
procedures at the Council, following the actions undertaken to rectify 
issues identified by a previous review.

b) Scheduling of audit assignments. The Internal Auditor informed the 
Committee that she was confident that all the scheduled reviews would be 
completed within the agreed timeframe. It was noted that it was common 
for the majority of financial audits to be scheduled for the second half of 
each year, to ensure that a sufficient number of transactions had been 
completed prior to inspection.

c) Updates on advisory reviews of Facilities Management and Workforce 
Planning. The Committee requested that an update on the implementation 
of recommendations from the advisory reviews on Facilities Management 
and Workforce Planning be presented to a future meeting. It was noted 
that this would be included within a future monitoring report.

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 
November 2016

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

d) Facilities Management – medium term maintenance Plan. The Committee 
was informed that the Council’s Head of Property was considering the 
maintenance requirements of the Council’s properties, and that a report 
providing a maintenance plan for 2017/18 would be presented to the 
Financial Policy Panel. The Director of Finance and Resources also 
informed the Committee that it was intended to produce a 5-10 year 
maintenance plan for the Council’s properties.

22 PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee received a report outlining progress made on implementing 
internal audit recommendations from the 2014/15 and 2015/16 audit 
programmes.

The following matters were considered:

a) Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system. The Committee was 
informed that it was intended to review the Council’s approach to 
‘customer experience’, and that a workshop would be held with 
Councillors later in November 2016 to assist in enabling this. The 
Committee was informed that alternatives to a CRM based system would 
also be considered.

b) Internal Auditor’s comments. The internal Auditor informed the Committee 
that they did not have any concerns with regard to the contents of the 
report.

23 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report providing an updated Risk Management 
Strategy 2017-2021.

The following matter was considered:

a) Business continuity plan - recent telephone service interruption. The 
Committee was informed that the Council maintained business continuity 
plans for use in the event of significant interruptions to its services. The 
Committee noted that during the recent interruption to the Council’s 
telephone service, the continuity plan had been followed to route services 
via Elmbridge Borough Council. Following the incident, the Council’s 
response to the problem had been reviewed by the Leadership Team.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed the updated Risk Management Strategy 2017-2021 attached at 
Annexe 1 to the report.

(2) Confirmed that it was satisfied with the arrangements in place.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 
November 2016

13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) Reviewed the Leadership Risk Register and did not identify any matters 
which it wished to raise to the attention of the Council’s Leadership Team.

24 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS 2015/16 - PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION PLANS 

The Committee received and noted a report providing an update on progress in 
the implementation of action plans contained within the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Audit Findings within the External Auditor’s report.

25 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AUGUST 2016 

The Committee received and noted the External Audit Progress Report.

26 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee received a report setting out the findings of the External Auditor’s 
audit of the Financial Statements for 2015/16. It was noted that these had been 
agreed by the Strategy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 27 
September 2016.

The following matter was considered:

a) Amber assessment of Academy system listing of NDR prepayments. The 
Director of Finance and Resources informed the Committee that the 
issues identified by the auditor with regard to the Academy system 
(unable to provide a listing of all NDR prepayments) would be looked into 
by Officers.

27 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2016 TO 2017 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress against Key 
Performance Targets.

The following matters were considered:

a) Targets reliant on external agencies/influences. The Committee noted that 
it was intended not to set targets which were outside of the Council’s 
control due to their reliance on external agencies or influences. If such a 
target was set and not achieved due to factors outside the Council’s 
control, these would be detailed in the performance reporting, rather than 
the target being changed mid-year.

b) ‘Not Achieved’ status of Round the Borough Hike. The Committee noted 
that the target of 70 participants for the Round the Borough Hike had not 
been achieved, largely due to poor weather on the day of the event. 
However, a large number of residents had registered to take part (124). 
The Committee suggested that in future years, the target for such an 
event should be the number of registrations, not participants, to avoid 

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 
November 2016

14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

factors outside the Council’s control (such as poor weather conditions) 
affecting its achievement.

c) Enforcement action against flytipping. It was noted that Croydon Council 
had recently taken enforcement action against vehicles which had been 
used for flytipping. The vehicles had been crushed. It was requested that 
the possibility of a similar scheme this being introduced in Epsom and 
Ewell be considered by Officers.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Did not identify any areas of concern on the amber or red actions reported 
in Annexe 1 to the report. 

(2) Noted the actions that had been proposed or taken as detailed in table 3.1 
of the report.

(3) Noted the overview of Key Priority Performance Targets in Annexe 2 to 
the report.

28 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted a report updating it on its work programme 
for 2016/17 and a verbal update on the Community and Wellbeing Committee’s 
consideration of the Scrutiny Review of venues. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.39 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT

Report of the: Head of Corporate Governance
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Audit Strategy 2016/17

REPORT SUMMARY
This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION (S)
(1) That the Committee receives the Internal Audit 

progress report for 2016/17.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 The Committee’s terms of reference includes the requirement to monitor 
implementation of recommendations from external and internal a
[...]
TEM 4
ANNEXE 1

mailto:karen.williams@rsmuk.com


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



AUDIT CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE, GRANT CERTIFICATION AND ANNUAL AUDIT 
LETTER

Report of the: Director of Finance and Resources
Contact:  Kathryn Beldon
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Progress & Update Report
Annexe 2 – Annual Audit Letter
Annexe 3 – Grant certification letter

Other available papers (not 
attached):

None Stated

REPORT SUMMARY
This report covers three updates from Grant Thornton, who are the Council’s 
external auditors. 

These include an update on the Audit letter and an update Grant Certification letter 
for the year ended 31 March 2016. Both of these items have to be received by this 
Committee in accordance with the Audit regulations. 

Finally there is general progress report on latest issues from Grant Thornton who 
will be attendance at the meeting to present this short item and the letters.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee receives the Progress and 
Update Report (Annexe 1) presented by Grant 
Thornton staff.

(2) That the Committee note the Annual Audit Letter for 
2015/16 (Annexe 2).

(3) That the Committee note the Grant Certification 
Letter (Annexe 3).

Notes

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 5



AUDIT CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The annual audit is a key part of the arrangements for ensuring that the 
Council manages its resources appropriately, including that they are used 
in the most efficient and effective way.

1.2 A progress report is attached on latest audit issues at Annexe 1 and will be 
presented by Grant Thornton staff present at this meeting.

2 Background for audit issues for 2015/16

2.1 The final Annual Audit Letter has now been issued and this summari
[...]
AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 3



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

REVIEW OF CCTV PROVISION

Report of the: Chief Executive
Contact:  Kelvin Shooter
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Review of CCTV provision: Report and 
Minutes, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee – 28 June 2016
Streetscene CCTV Report, Strategy and 
Resources Committee 7 February 2017

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the progress of the review of CCTV to date.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee notes that the streetscene 
CCTV service is proposed to be continued at the 
current levels of service, subject to agreement 
being reached on a range of issues.

(2) That a further report be brought to the Committee 
on 8 February 2018 reviewing compliance with the 
Surveillance Camera Code of Practice

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 There are no specific corporate plan actions in respect of CCTV in 
2016/2017.  The provision of Town Centre (Streetscene) CCTV falls within 
the 2016/20 Key Priority of ‘Supporting Businesses and our Local 
Economy’, it also contributes to the Key Priority of ‘Supporting our 
Community’.  A review of CCTV provision could contribute to the Key 
Priority 'Managing our Resources'.

Page 67

AGENDA ITEM 6



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

2 Background

2.1 In June 2016 this Committee received a report on a review of the CCTV 
capabilities of the Council. The Committee agreed to receive a full review 
of CCTV (undertaken by an officer working group) in order that it could 
make recommendations to the relevant service committees. It was 
intended that by means of the review the Council would demonstrate and 
document compliance with the Surveillance Camera Code of Practice and 
determine the appropriateness and value for money of each of the 
different systems.

2.2 The review would cover:

2.2.1 Town Centres’ (Streetscene) CCTV

2.2.2 Public Car Parks CCTV

2.2.3 Council Venues/Other facilities CCTV

2.2.4 Council vehicles’ CCTV.

2.3 A report on the review was included in the current work programme of the 
Committee in part to reflect that the Streetscene CCTV contract is due to 
end on 31 March 2017.

3 General Update on CCTV Review Progress To Date

3.1 Following work undertaken by officers on the CCTV working group all 
areas of service within the Council that operate CCTV are now aware of 
the obligations in terms of compliance and review and have taken steps to 
ensure those obligations are met.

3.2 As stated to previous meetings, the use and operation of CCTV is covered 
by a range of legislation, including particular the Data Protection Act 1998 
and the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012. Under the 2012 Act, a 
Surveillance Camera Commissioner has been established whose principal 
role is to encourage compliance with the Surveillance Camera Code of 
Practice.

3.3 Officers have been working on documenting compliance with the Code, 
and will in due course complete a self-assessment and submit this to the 
Commissioner.

4 Update on Town Centres’ (Streetscene) CCTV 

4.1 The Council currently operates 20 streetscene CCTV cameras; 16 in 
Epsom Town Centre, 2 in Ewell High Street and 2 in Stoneleigh 
Broadway. Monitoring of the cameras is carried out at Runnymede 
Borough Council; maintenance of the cameras is via an external 
contractor.

Page 68

AGENDA ITEM 6



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

4.2 The monitoring undertaken by Runnymede Borough Council is by means 
of a joint contract with Elmbridge Borough Council, Surrey Police and 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council. The camera maintenance with Quadrant 
Services is by means of a joint contract with Elmbridge Borough Council, 
which administers the contract on behalf of this Counc
[...]
unty Council if the matter is not concluded by mutual 
agreement

11 Conclusion and Recommendations

11.1 The ending of the existing streetscene CCTV contracts in March 2017 and 
the removal of Police funding necessitates some change being made. 
Either the budgeted expenditure would need to be increased, or changes 
to arrangements would have been required – for example, a change to the 
level of service under a contract with the existing monitoring contractor.

11.2 The arrangements proposed in terms of the monitoring streetscene CCTV 
at Reigate Police Station will hopefully allow the service to be continued at 
its current levels within financial resources allocated to the provision of 
CCTV.

11.3 Following the results of the county wide review of CCTV by Surrey Police 
the Council may need to re-evaluate the provision of CCTV within this 
Borough.  

11.4 On balance, it is considered that this matter should be approached with a 
view to making the savings indicated above at the earliest opportunity.

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 6



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

11.5 A further report will be brought to this committee to review compliance 
with the Code of Practice in February 2018.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 72

AGENDA ITEM 6



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - MONITORING 
REPORT

Report of the: Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Contact:  Simon Young
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – RIPA Policy & Guidance
Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report summarises the current position in relation to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000, and considers how the Act has been used in 
recent years by the Council.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) It is recommended that the Committee notes the 
report and considers whether any action is 
required.

N
[...]
 on amber or red as 
reported in Annexe 1 and identifies any areas of 
concern. 

(2) That the Committee notes the actions that have 
been proposed or taken where performance is 
currently a concern as shown in table 3.1.

(3) That the Committee notes the overview of the Key 
Priority Performance Targets in Annexe 2

Notes

1 Background

1.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016-2020.  

1.2 The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s vision together with its four Key 
Priorities.  The four Key Priorities are underpinned by 19 Key Priority 
Objectives and measured against 57 Key Priority Performance Targets.  

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM 8



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2017

1.3 The delivery of the Corporate Plan will be captured in the performance 
reports, which are based around Committee cycles and detail what will be 
done, what the Key Priority Performance Targets are and how these will be 
measured. The desired key outcomes have also been outlined in the 
Corporate Plan. An annual year-end report will be produced to highlight 
delivery against the Corporate Plan.

2 Corporate Plan: Delivery against Key Priority Performance Targets set 

2.1 This report tracks the progress against the Key Priority Performance 
Targets previously agreed by committees. On the whole performance is 
good as shown in the table below. 

Performance status
Key to reporting status Number

On track 37

Slightly off track not a major 
concern or slippage 8

Off track or unlikely to be achieved 
for projected year 9

Information 
indicators 

These indicators are for 
information only 3

Total 57

3 Actions identified for the Key Priority Performance Targets where 
performance is currently a concern

3.1 Red Key Priority Performance Target and remedial actions identified
Off track / not achieved Actions identified to achieve targets
Managing our Resources
Process new Housing Benefit claims 
within an average time of 22 days

A steady improv
[...]
 Corporate Plan: Performance Management Two 2016 
to 2017

 Review of CCTV Provision 
 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2016/17
 External Audit Update Report
 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 – 

Monitoring Report
 Work Programme 2016/17

11 April 
2017

 Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18
 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2016/17
 External Audit Update Report
 Performance Management 
 Update Report on the Scrutiny Review of Routecall
 Update Report on the Scrutiny Review of the 

Arrangements for Publicising and Determining 
Planning Applications

 Annual Report 2016/17

Page 133

AGENDA ITEM 9
ANNEXE 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 134


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT Annexe 1

	5 External Audit Update, Grant Certification and Annual Audit Letter
	External Audit Update Grant Certification and Annual Audit Letter Annexe 1
	External Audit Update Grant Certification and Annual Audit Letter Annexe 2
	External Audit Update Grant Certification and Annual Audit Letter Annexe 3

	6 Review of CCTV Provision
	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Monitoring Report
	Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Monitoring Report Annexe 1

	8 Corporate Plan: Performance Report Two 2016 to 2017
	Corporate Plan: Performance Report Two 2016 to 2017 Annexe 1
	Corporate Plan: Performance Report Two 2016 to 2017 Annexe 2

	9 Work Programme 2016/17
	Work Programme 2016/17 Annexe 1




Minutes of the meeting


14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 9 February 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Tony Axelrod, Steve Bridger (Items 31 a) - 37 only), Alex Clarke, 
Rob Geleit, Jan Mason, Peter O'Donovan (Items 31 a) - 37 only), Humphrey Reynolds 
and David Wood

In Attendance:  Ade O Oyerinde (Audit Manager) (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (Items 29 - 
33 only) and Karen Williams (Risk Advisory Director) (RSM Risk Assurance Services 
LLP) (Items 29 - 32 only)

Absent: 

Officers present: Gillian McTaggart (Head of Corporate Governance), Simon Young 
(Head of Legal and Democratic Services), Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

29 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15 November 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chairman.

The following matters were noted:

a) Minute 20 a) – Amalgamation with East Surrey Community Safety 
Partnership (ESCSP). The Committee was informed that the Council was 
attending and participating in meetings of the ESCSP, but had not yet 
formally been confirmed as a member by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. It was felt that this confirmation would be a formality, and 
officers did not anticipate any issues in obtaining it.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 9 
February 2017

15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Minute 26 a) – Amber assessment of Academy system listing of NDR 
prepayments. The Committee was informed that the External Auditor had 
made enquiries with other local authorities which used the Academy 
system. The Auditor informed the Committee that they had not yet been 
able to identify any which utilised a report which met their requirements for 
NDR prepayment listings. In the meantime, the Auditor was able to collate 
the information they required from separate sources. 

32 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising the progress against the audit 
plan for 2016/17. 

The following matters were considered:

a) Correction to page 16 of the agenda – Risk Management actions. The 
Internal Auditor informed the Committee that there was a typing error on 
the summary of the Risk Management audit assignment. The actions of 
the audit were corrected to read: 2 medium actions, 1 Low action. The 
number of high actions remained unchanged (none). 

b) Audit of Creditors – invoice authorisation limit exceeded. Following a 
question regarding the incident in which an invoice authorisation limit had 
been exceeded, the Head of Corporate Governance informed the 
Committee that the financial limit had not been exceeded by a significant 
amount. It was noted that further information regarding the exact amount 
would be provided to the Chairman and committee member who raised 
the question.

c) Monitoring of building control performance indicators. The Committee 
noted that in response to the finding of the Building and Planning Control 
audit assignment that performance indicators were not monitored by 
senior officers, an action had been agreed to put monitoring in place.

33 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE, GRANT CERTIFICATION AND ANNUAL AUDIT 
LETTER 

The Committee received a report covering three matters from the Council’s 
external auditor – a progress update, the annual audit letter and grant 
certification letter.

The following matters were considered:

a) Grant certification – unqualified opinion. The Committee noted the 
unqualified opinion issued by the external auditor with regard to grant 
certification, and expressed its thanks and congratulations to officers for 
achieving this.

b) Earlier publication of accounts. The Committee noted that from July 2018, 
the Council was required to publish its audited financial statements by 31 



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 9 
February 2017

16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

July each year. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed the 
Committee that this did not require the Council’s municipal calendar of 
meetings to be amended for 2017-18, but that it would be considered 
when proposing dates for future years.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) noted the Progress and Update report presented by Grant Thornton.

(2) noted the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16.

(3) noted the Grant Certification Letter.

(4) requested that its thanks and congratulations to staff in the Council’s 
Finance and Revenues & Benefits Teams, and external auditor be 
recorded for their work to achieve such positive reports.

34 REVIEW OF CCTV PROVISION 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress towards a 
review of CCTV systems operated by the Council. The report informed the 
Committee that officers had been working to document compliance with the 
Surveillance Camera Code of Practice, and provided specific updates with 
regard to town centres’ (streetscene) CCTV.

The following matters were considered with regard to streetscene CCTV:

a) Date for transfer of monitoring to Reigate police station. The Committee 
was informed that it was hoped that the transfer of CCTV monitoring from 
Runnymede to Reigate would be completed by 1 April. This was 
dependant on the completion of physical cabling works by BT.

b) Actions to mitigate short-term loss of monitoring. Officers would 
emphasise the need to complete works by 1 April to BT. However, if the 
transfer of monitoring could not be completed by 1 April, officers would 
seek a short-term extension of the monitoring contract at Runneymede, to 
cover the interim period. If Runnymede Council did not wish to accept 
such an extension, officers would seek alternative solutions, such as 
record-only management of footage.

c) Agreement with Surrey Police regarding monitoring. The Committee was 
informed that Surrey Police would monitor the Council’s CCTV footage at 
no cost, and that the Council would continue to hold responsibility for 
maintenance and provision of cameras. The agreement enabled either 
party to exit if they so wished.

d) Current use of footage from streetscene CCTV. The Committee noted that 
footage from the Council’s streetscene CCTV was currently utilised by 
Surrey Police and Surrey County Council Highways Service, but not by 



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 9 
February 2017

17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council during the operation of its core 
functions.

e) Contribution from Surrey County Council. The Committee noted that no 
response had yet been received from Surrey County Council with regard 
to provision of a financial contribution toward maintenance of the CCTV 
system, which was utilised by the Highways Service.

f) Capacity for additional cameras. The Committee was informed that there 
would be capacity for additional streetscene cameras to be added in the 
future, but that in the current environment, it was highly unlikely that they 
would receive funding or approval.

 Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted that the streetscene CCTV service was proposed to be continued 
at the current levels of service, subject to agreement being reached on a 
range of issues.

(2) Agreed to receive a further report at its meeting of 8 February 2018 
reviewing compliance with the Surveillance Camera Code of Practice. 

35 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - MONITORING 
REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising the current position in relation to 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and how the Act had 
been used in recent years by the Council.

The following matters were considered:

a) Number of authorisations. The Committee noted that no requests for 
authorisation to use powers under RIPA had been requested by officers 
since 2010.

b) Amendment to paragraph 72 of the Council’s RIPA Policy. It was noted 
that the words “Scrutiny Committee”  in paragraph 72 of the RIPA Policy 
would be amended to “Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee”.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the contents of the report and did not identify any action required 
with regard to it.

(2) Agreed to receive an annual report with regard to RIPA, providing the 
following information:

 Changes in the law

 Changes in authorised officers



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 9 
February 2017

18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Whether training had been provided to authorised officers

 Usage of RIPA powers by the Council

36 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT TWO 2016 TO 2017 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress against Key 
Priority Performance Targets.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the Key Performance Priority Targets at amber or red, and did not 
identify any areas of concern.

(2) Noted the actions that had been proposed or taken where performance 
was currently a concern, as detailed in table 3.1 of the report.

(3) Noted the overview of Key Priority Performance Targets detailed in 
Annexe 2 to the report.

37 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Committee noted the current position of its work programme 2016/17.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.46 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)


